
 1 

2016 RES-310 2 

 3 

AUTHORIZING ADDENDUM TO EMPLOYMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR LEGISLATIVE LOBBYIST 4 

(MARY ANN “MICKEY” BEIL) 5 

 6 

The incumbent holding the position of Legislative Lobbyist and the County Executive have 7 

previously entered into an employment services agreement and previous addendums thereto, 8 

which will expire on October 31, 2016.  Consistent with the budget,  county ordinance and existing 9 

practice for employment contracts, an addendum to renew this employment agreement has been 10 

negotiated with Mary Ann Beil.  The Addendum extends the agreement for an additional three 11 

years at annual salary of $98,842.00, but does not modify any of the other terms within the 12 

employment services agreement.  The underlying employment services agreement is similar to 13 

other employment contracts used by the County with the following exceptions: 14 

 15 

• The County Civil Service Ordinance [Dane Co. Ord. § 18.05(1)(f)] limits the term of 16 

the agreement to three years; 17 

 18 

• The agreement addresses the concern that the Legislative Lobbyist not otherwise 19 

involve herself in political matters by prohibiting her from participating in both 20 

partisan and nonpartisan races; 21 

 22 

• The agreement also incorporates a provision that it is not extended at its expiration 23 

unless there is a resolution pending to award a successor agreement.  24 

 25 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County Executive is hereby authorized to 26 

execute, on behalf of the County of Dane, an addendum to the employment services agreement 27 

with Mary Ann Beil to serve as the Legislative Lobbyist for an additional three-year  period ending 28 

on October 31, 2019 at an annual salary of $98,842.00, which shall be modified to reflect any cost 29 

of living adjustments that are applied to unrepresented  employees through the term of her 30 

Agreement.   31 

  32 

 33 

 34 

 35 


